

Special Case no. 04 of 2026
Reg. No. 05 of 2026
(Kurseong PS Case No. 96 of 2025 dated
15.07.2025 under section 21(b)/22 (b)/29 of NDPS Act)
Present: Sri Akhilesh Kumar Pandey
JO CODE WB00784

Order no. 03 dated 12.03.2026

The case record is put up on the application of accused Asfak Ali who files an application praying for release of vehicle bearing registration no. WB 74 BR 5641 . Copy served. Let it be kept with the record.

Learned Advocate for the accused as well as ld. Special PP for the prosecution are present.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused.

Seen the document in respect of ownership of the vehicle filed. Let it be sent to the IO to verify the same and report.

Let a report be called for from the IO of this case.

To date **(08.04.2026)** for appearance and opening case for the prosecution by the Ld. Special PP for the prosecution and **report from the IO**.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the IO along with the photocopy of the document in respect of the ownership of the vehicle filed today for his information and verification.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Judge,
Special court
under the NDPS Act
Darjeeling
(In charge)

Sd/-
Judge
Special court
under the NDPS Act
Darjeeling
(In charge)