

Special GR Case no. 04 of 2026
Reg No. 05 of 2026
Present: Sri Akhilesh Kumar Pandey
JO CODE WB00784

Order no. 05 dated 13.04.2026

Accused on bail Asfak Ali is present by filing late hazira.

Other accused on bail Pratham Majhi is absent by petition and prays for time.

Today is fixed for appearance of accused persons and awaiting report from IO.

Perused the report already received submitted by the IO.

Heard the learned advocate for the accused as well as learned Special PP for the prosecution.

From the report received I find that it is found by the IO in course of inquiry that the seized vehicle bearing no. WB 74 BR-5641 is registered in the name of the accused petitioner Md. Asfak Ali with the ARTO, Siliguri and the said vehicle has been seized in connection with this case.

As the vehicle is registered in the name of the accused Md. Asfak Ali his petition praying for release of the said vehicle is allowed.

The seized vehicle bearing registration no. WB 74 BR-5641 be released to the custody of the registered owner Md. Asfak Ali on his executing zimma bond of Rs. 1,00,000/- and on condition to produce the same in Court as and when called for and not to transfer the ownership of the said vehicle during the pendency of this case.

Bond will be accepted by the investigating officer at the time of release of the vehicle and let a copy of this order be also sent to the IO for his communication to the ARTO, Siliguri with respect to not to transfer the ownership of the vehicle during the pendency of the case.

Petition filed is accordingly disposed of.

Petition filed on behalf of other accused praying for time is allowed.

Copy already supplied.

Let the case be fixed for

To **01.07.2026** for appearance and opening case for the prosecution by the Id. Special PP.

Sd/-
Judge,
Special court
under the NDPS Act
Darjeeling
(In Charge)

Sd/-
Judge
Special court
under the NDPS Act
Darjeeling
(In Charge)